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They have to give their full and detailed proposals and then wc have to consider the whole question, and the hon. Member's suggestion will be borne in mind at that time.

Detection of Indian Veaaela in Ooa

*1840. Shri M. D. Joshi i WiU the Prime Miniater be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that several sailing vessels from India, which had been employed for carrying cargo from Goa shore to steamers in Goa harbours in 1953 and 1954 were deuined for a considerable time '''ithio G oi bo;Jer and were not allowed to return to their places in India for no fault on their part;

(b) if so, their number and how long they were detained by the Goan authorities;

(c) how many of them have smce been allowed to return to their places;

(d) whether it is a fact that complaints were lodged with the Governmsnt of India by the owners of those vessels about the unwarranted detention of their vessels in Goa; and

(;) if so, the steps taken by Go /ern-
ment in the matter }

Tlie Deputy Minister of Fjctemal
AfTalrs (Shri Anil K. Chanda) : (a) to (e). 35 Indian sailing vessels were stranded in Goa as a result ^ sudden expulsion of Indian in Aiwust, i954» by Portugaese authorities. Complaints received from
o n fs an 1 tm la s of thes; straniod vessels were communicared to the Consul-General of India in Goa for investigation and to obtain travel facihties for the crew to enter Goa to bring back the vessels to India. Whi e ch.- .ocu^ucic aa. c ities indicated their willingness to grant facilities, they adopted dilatory tactics and eventually agreed to grant visas only to 4 persons. VC île the matter was being pursued with the Portuguese authorities, due to the deteriorating political situation the .Co isul c.-Ge eral a's ith jia vn.
Government is therefore unable to give information about the number of vessels still stranded in Goa.

Shri M. D. Joshit Have Government made any enquiries about the loss sustained by the shipment owing to detention ?

Shri Anil K. Chandai As I said̂ we are not in a position to say definitely how many vessels are stranded, but there were 35 vessels origiially whith were stranded and the value of th^se boa s ranged from Rs. 8,000 to Rs. 25,000 ejch.

Shri M. D« Jothii What steps are Goveriimeai goiag lo take in this Matter ?

Shri Anil K* Chanda: Obviously we cannot take any steps ai the moment.

Shri M. D. Joshi: Is it a fact that the shipment was pushed out of Goa port without any arrangements havirg been made for the protection of those ships in Goa waters ?

iShri Anil K. Chandat In my answer
I have indicated that they were suddenly expelled from Goa. .

Sliri B. S. Murthy: May I know what steps are being taken to see that the ships are projected from being used by others ?

Shri Anii K. Chandai We have no representative there. Whai can we do ?

, Tribal Welfare ScheoM

*x84I. Shri Deogamt Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) whefher it is a fact that difficulty is being experience! in assessing the work of the First Five Year Plan re-
girdi ig the iinpleme ita.ion of ihe Tribal Welfare Schemes due to lack of information from the Sta.es;

(b)‘ whether it is a act that very few Sta.es have plans for the welfare of Sche*
duled Castes and Scheduled Tribes;
and

(c) if S3, the meisures which the Central Government propose to take for the impleme ica.ion of these Schemes by the Staie Governments ?

The Deputy Minister o f Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) In some cases comple.e i iforma ion regarding the (>ro-
»ess made in implementing the various Tribal Welfare Schemes is lacking ; the Sta e Governments have been asked to furnish the same. ,

(b) No, Sir. Practically every State has programmes for the Welfaie of Sche ̂
duled Casies and Scheduled Tribes in its first Plan. In some cases, however, schemes are formulated on an ad hoc basis from year to year.

(c) A conference of about a dozen States which have substantial Welfare Schemes, was recently convened by the Planning Commission to review the progress so far made and to decide upon the broad basis for the Second Plan proposals. The sug-
gci'ions and recommendajons of this conference have since been circulated to all States for guidance in formula irg and implementing the various schdnes imder the Second Five Year Plan.
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Compensation to Displaced Persons

*1843. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleas.*d to state:

(a) the number of displaced pers .ms who have been paid compensation so far under the Interim Compensation
Scheme; and ^

Cb) the toial amount paid to them?

" The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) 62,324
displaced persons have been paid compensation upto 31-7-55, in addition to 11,507
claimants who have been a.lo ted 2,29,475 acres of land, and groves worth
Ri- 33^85,676-

(b) Rs. 18,12,35,205 have been paid
as derailed below:—

R̂s.

w  by cash . • . 12,74.79,348
(«*) by transfer of properly 2^94,81,750
(Hi) by adjustment of public dues . . . 2,42,74,107

Total 18,12,35,205

Sardar Iqbal Singh: May I know when the Government are going to put the new compensation scheme that has been passed recently by the House into operation, whether they will not bar those persons who have takers interim a)mpensa-
tion in the first year ?

Shri J. K, Bhonsle: Certainly they will not be barred, but wherever there is a difference, it will be paid.

Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Government see thai the small claimants who have been paid interim compensation are paid m the first year ?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: We have made that statement yesterday in the House.

Shri N, B. Chowdhu^: What are the main difficulties standing in the way|
of a more speedy disposal of the cases ?

Shri J« K. Bhonsle: The pas<̂ ing of the Rules, wiiich were only passed yesterday.

Residential Accommodation for the Homeless

*1844. Thakur Jugal Kishore Sinha
Will the Minister of Works Housing Supply be pleased to state:

(s') whether sny assessment has been made of the number of people who are homeless in towns; and

